
GS 
02/07/08 
Item No. 6 

AN ORDINANCE 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$173,396.45 TO THE $4,084,601.70 CONTRACT WITH GARCO 
CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
NEW OPERATIONS AND CUSTOMER FACILITY AT STINSON 
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FOR A REVISED CONTRACT VALUE OF 
$4,257,998.15. 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a construction contract with Garco Contracting Company, 
Inc., to construct the New Operations and Customer Service Facility at Stinson Municipal 
Airport pursuant to Ordinance 2006-04-06-0450; and 

WHEREAS, cost increases and time delays were incurred due to unforeseen conditions, 
improvements for customer service, weather delays, and enhancements to public safety; and 

WHEREAS it is now necessary to authorize Change Order No. 4 to increase the contract value 
by $173,396.45, and provide for additional calendar days, materials, labor, and scope of work; 
NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute the attached Change 
Order No. 4 in the amount of $173,396.45 to the construction contract with Garco Contracting 
Company, Inc. 

SECTION2. The budget in SAP Fund 51016000, Stinson Airport Improvements & 
Contingency, SAP Project Definition 33-00138, New Administration Facility at Stinson, shall be 
revised by increasing SAP WBS Element 33-00 13 8-05-02-0 1 entitled Garco Contracting 
Company, Inc., SAP GL Account 520 1 140, by the amount of $173,396.45. 

SECTION 3. The budget in SAP Fund 5 101 6000, Stinson Airport Improvements & 
Contingency, SAP Project Definition 33-00 13 8, New Administration Facility at Stinson, shall be 
revised by decreasing SAP WBS Element 33-00138-05-02-02 entitled Garco Contingency, SAP 
GL account 5406530, by the amount of $173,396.45. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager 
or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, 
Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out the 
purpose of this Ordinance. 



SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage by eight (8) 
affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten (10) days after its passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7"' day of Janu 

fl~d* 
PHIL HARDBER- Y 

ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: h A J 

k City ~ t t & e ~  



NEW OPERATIONS AND CUSTOMER SERVICE FACILITY @ STINSON 
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ATTACHMENT 1 - CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

Change Order No. 4 

Item 1 - Additional contract time and cost for the hand digging of site due to unforeseen 
underground utilities for the period between September 5,2006 through December 3 1,2006. 
Additional compensation of $7 1,8 18.16 was determined to be fair and reasonable. 

Item 2 - Relocation of existing underground Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) cables, Cafe 
gas line and 1" fire alarm conduits not shown on plans since their location was unknown. 
Additional compensation of $42,236.04 was determined to be fair and reasonable. 

Item 3 - Demolition of unforeseen subsurface concrete duct bank, underground pipes and black 
asphalt base. Also included with item is tracing and locating unforeseen subsurface miscellaneous 
utility piping. 
Additional compensation of $1 1,296.38 was determined to be fair and reasonable. 

Item 4 - Provide the Temporary Power Modifications included in the original contract documents 
and as identified by the provided credit listed in Change Order 1. (Change Order 1 deleted this 
portion of the work and provided a credit of $16,800 for Temporary Power Modifications. Due to 
unforeseen conditions, this portion of the work is being reinstated) 
Additional compensation of $1 6,800.00 was determined to be fair and reasonable. 

Item 5 - Provide (9) nine concealed door closers at exterior doors (door hardware upgrade) 
Additional compensation of $4,582.70 was determined to be fair and reasonable. 

Item 6 -Revision to stair landings, delete 32 lineal feet of handrail and adjust wall location. 
Credit amount of $2,048.00 was determined to be fair and reasonable. 

Item 7 - Revised Dumpster Enclosure with overhead obstruction for safety purposes. 
Additional compensation of $4,215.36 was determined to be fair and reasonable. 

Item 8 - Add 26 calendar days to total number of contract days allowed due to additional rain 
days that occurred in June and July, 2007. 
No additional compensation was required. 

Item 9 - Furnish & install 150 lineal feet of electrical conduit for new lease space. 
Additional compensation of $1,408.00 was determined to be fair and reasonable. 

Item 10 - Added 80 calendar days to toal number of contract days allowed due to unforseen 
conditions and additional rain days plus General Conditions costs for unforeseen conditions from 
January 1,2007 to June 7,2007. 
Additional compensation of $23,087.8 1 was determined to be fair and reasonable. 





N ANTONIO 
DEPARTMENT 




